

---

---

**No. 14-60800**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**SHEILA M. HOBSON**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JEFFREY W. BURRITT**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-2989**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Background: The Court’s Decision in <i>D.R. Horton</i> .....	2
II. Procedural history.....	3
III. Findings of fact .....	4
IV. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Murphy Oil violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining agreements that prohibit employees from pursuing employment-related claims concertedly .....	10
A. Introduction .....	10
B. Section 7 guarantees employees the right to pursue employment-related claims concertedly .....	13
C. The Agreements’ concerted-action waiver violates Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA.....	16
1. Both Agreements unlawfully restrict Section 7 activity.....	17
2. The Board has long held that individual employer-employee contracts cannot restrict Section 7 rights .....	18

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Agreements impair employees’ statutorily protected freedom to engage in, or refrain from, concerted activity .....	21
4. The Board’s invalidation of the Agreements is consistent with NLRA policies permitting collective and individual waivers.....	23
D. The Board’s invalidation of the Agreements’ concerted-action waiver does not conflict with the FAA.....	26
1. Enforcement of the Agreements would impermissibly deprive employees of their substantive right to engage in the concerted pursuit of legal claims to address workplace concerns.....	29
a. The FAA does not mandate enforcement of an agreement that operates to waive rights at the core of another federal statute .....	29
b. Because they are the foundation upon which the NLRA and federal labor policy are constructed, Section 7 rights cannot be prospectively waived in an arbitration agreement under the FAA.....	32
2. Under the FAA’s savings clause, invalidation of the Agreements does not conflict with the FAA .....	36
3. The NLRA embodies a congressional command overriding the FAA’s mandate to enforce the Agreements’ concerted-action waiver .....	41
II. Murphy Oil violated Section 8(a)(1) by seeking enforcement of the Agreement.....	44
III. The Agreement violates Section 8(a)(1) because employees would reasonably construe it as barring unfair-labor-practice charges.....	46

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
IV. The Board’s uniform administration of a federal law, despite adverse Circuit Court precedent, properly facilitates Supreme Court review .....	47
V. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Murphy Oil’s Remaining arguments .....	52
A. In any event, a ruling in a private lawsuit does not bind the Board .....	53
B. In any event, the Section 10(b) bar does not apply.....	56
Conclusion .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	24,25,28,29,30
<i>Albertson’s, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 71, 2014 WL 5426264 (2014), <i>affirming and incorporating by reference</i> 359 NLRB No. 147, 2013 WL 3346170 (2013).....	57
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	12,28,29,34,39
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Arvin Automotive</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987) .....	50
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12,27,28,37,38,39,40
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	49
<i>Bethany Medical Center</i> , 328 NLRB 1094 (1999) .....	19
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	45,46
<i>Black-Clawson Co. v. International Association of Machinists Lodge 355</i> , 313 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006) .....	19

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	27,31,35,36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	42
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8,
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	12,29,31,40,41
<i>Control Servives, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 435 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No.184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012).....	2,16,17,43
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , 5th Cir. No. 12-60031 (April 16, 2014).....	2,7,8,9,14,15,28,29,32,34,36,38,40,42,43,46,47
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	49
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	9,10,11,13,14,15,34

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EEOC v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	56
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	22,25
<i>Enloe Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	46
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992), <i>enforced sub nom. SEIU Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11,16,47
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	48
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	8
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	28,31
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12,27,30,31,32,35,40,41
<i>Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005) .....	15

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	26
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	9
<i>Holsum De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	19,20,38
<i>Justiss Oil Co. v. Kerr-McGee Refining Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1057 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	37
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000) .....	15
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	56
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201(2012).....	39

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	53
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	23
<i>McElrath Poultry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 494 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	49
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 659 (1994).....	51
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1985).....	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	28,29,30,31
<i>Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	40
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 414 (1953), <i>enforced</i> , 206 F.2d 557 (4th Cir. 1953) .....	15
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	11,18,19,20,37,38
<i>New Orleans Typographical Union No. 17 v. NLRB</i> , 368 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	55

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	9,11,13
<i>NLRB v. Donna-Lee Sportswear Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987).....	55,56
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Houston Building Services, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Iron Workers</i> , 864 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	33,49
<i>NLRB v. McEver Engineering, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Port Gibson Veneer &amp; Box Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1948) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	19,20,37
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	50
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	52

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pace Industries, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 661 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	55
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988).....	49
<i>Reef Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 952 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	9,20
<i>Richards v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	52
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	54
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 427 Fed. App'x. 838 (11th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	31,40
<i>Roundy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	22,
<i>SEIU Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>SEIU Local 32B-32J v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	31,41

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942) .....	14
<i>St. Francis Hospital</i> , 271 NLRB 948 (1984), <i>remanded sub nom.</i> <i>IBEW Local 474 v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	51
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	52
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	54
<i>Teamsters Local 776 v. NLRB</i> , 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>Terrell v. DeConna</i> , 877 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	53
<i>Trinity Trucking &amp; Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Truck Drivers, Oil Drivers, Filling Station &amp; Platform Workers’ Union Local 705 v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	45
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980) <i>enforced</i> , 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>United States v. Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970) .....	48
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	48

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Utility Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005) .....	46
<i>Vincennes Steel Corp.</i> , 17 NLRB 825 (1939), <i>enforced</i> , 117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941) .....	23
<i>Western Cartridge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943) .....	19
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes LLC</i> , 298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	16
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	51

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) .....	1,10,14,33
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)) .....	36
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	3,6,7,8,10,11,12,13,14,15,20,21,24,28,44,47
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))....	1,2,3,6,11,12,15,16,17,20,26,28,33,44,47
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	25
Section 8(b)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)) .....	33
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	25,34
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160) .....	34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1,42,43,55
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	52,53,56,57
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	1,16,53
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1,50

<b>Statutes-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq.).....	27
The Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.).....	4
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.).....	3
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	42
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	12,27,28,36
Norris-LaGuardia Act (29 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	21,35
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	21
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c).....	53
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	34
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Archibald Cox, Rights Under A Labor Agreement, 69 HARV.L.REV. 601 (1956).....	26
Deference and the Federal Arbitration Act: The NLRB’s Determination of Substantive Statutory Rights, 128 HARV.L.REV. 907 (2015).....	33
